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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Long- Term Prophylaxis In Hereditary Angioedema: A Systematic 

Review 

AUTHORS Giorgio Costantino, Giovanni Casazza, Ilaria Bossi, Piergiorgio Duca 
and Marco Cicardi 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Laurence Bouillet, MD, PhD  
National reference centre for angioedema  
Internal medicine Department  
Grenboel university Hospital  
France  
 
Competing interests: consultancy agreement for CSL Behring, Shire 
and Viropharma. 

REVIEW RETURNED 05/11/2011 

 

THE STUDY The text must be corrected by a english native speaker. 

GENERAL COMMENTS Very instructive paper which highlights the need for new studies.  
 
Some few comments:  
- Page 1: three patients were described to carry a homozygous 
defect (ref: A new case of homozygous C1-inhibitor deficiency 
suggests a role for Arg378 in the control  
of kinin pathway activation; Lopes-Lera A et al; J Allergy Clin 
Immunol 2011)  
 
- Page 1, last line: "both treatment hazve the common endpoint of 
reducing the time of angioedema-related inability" AND THE RISK 
OF ASPHYXIATION INDUCED BY LARYNGEAL EDEMA.  
 
- Have you analyzed sides effects related in each study? How many 
patients had well tolerated the treatment?  
 
- The writing must be improved.  

 

REVIEWER Hilary Longhurst 
Barts and the London NHS Trust 

REVIEW RETURNED 24/11/2011 

 

THE STUDY Meaning is clear but would benefit from editing by native English 
speaker. 

GENERAL COMMENTS An important paper addressing matters great concern to patients 
with HAE and their physicians.  
Would benefit from minor (cosmetic) editing by a native English 
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speaker. 

 

REVIEWER Timothy Craig  
Penn State Unversity  
Hershey, PA, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 10/12/2011 

 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The end result was that a meta could not be preformed. The 
objective was to compare treatments for prophylaxis, but this was 
not possible and thus the objective could not be met. 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript is well written and the research well planned out. 
The objective could not be met since not enough evidence based 
literature is available to do a meta-analysis. None the less the 
manuscript is important because it calls for needed research in this 
space. Though the results are negative, negative data are 
important.  

 

REVIEWER Dr Penny Fitzharris  
Clinical Director  
immunology  
Auckland City Hospital  
Auckland  
New Zealand  
 
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 08/01/2012 

 

THE STUDY 1. Please could the authors clarify what is meant by a "cycle" of 
therapy.  
 
2. The English throughout, although understandable in general, 
would benefit from correction by a native English speaker.  
This would assist both readability and clarity of meaning.  
 
3. Can the authors provide evidence for the value of simply 
comparing RR values? Is this of clear and acceptable value? I would 
suggest some reduction in the emphasis placed on this section. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS The results are credible. It would be appropriate for the authors to 
clarify in the conclusions that it is current expert opinion that 
antifibrinolytics are not particularly effective while androgens are 
considered very effective. The section regarding up and down 
dosing for individual patients (in clinical practice) could be clarified 
and the doses used in the included studies given and compared with 
current practice. 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper. It is surprising that so few research 
studies have looked at the question of prophylaxis in HAE. The 
authors correctly conclude that additional comparative studies would 
be valuable.  
The introduction is clear. Additional information from the included 
papers could be given, clarifying doses used, what "cycle" of therapy 
means as above.  
Its an important condition and recognition of the lack of adequate 
past studies is valuable.  
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REVIEWER Miranda Langendam, PhD  
Senior epidemiologist  
The Dutch Cochrane Centre  
Department of Clinical Epidemiology, Biostatistics and 
Bioinformatics, Academic Medical Center, Amsterdam, The 
Netherlands  
 
I have no competing interests. 

REVIEW RETURNED 28/02/2012 

 

THE STUDY Research question:  
1) 'long term' is in the objective in the abstract, but not in the 
introduction; long term is not defined and an eligibility criterion.  
2) not clear why this systematic review focusses on prophylaxis 
while there is also no SR on treatment.  
 
Methods:  
How is heterogeneity investigated?  
No adequate description of data analysis of crossover trials (e.g. 
results from paired analysis).  
What is meant by 'controlled' trials? RCTs and CCTs?  
Did authors consider taking adverse events into account as well as 
an outcome?  
More information on the methodological quality of the individual 
studies would be helpful in interpreting the results (see also PRISMA 
statement: a table with all items for each study is recommended). 
Were all studies randomized?  
Please have a closer look at the study of Sheffer 1977: crossover is 
dependent on the occurance of attacks. I could not obtain the pdf of 
Sheffer 1972.  
 
Stat. methods: Pooling is not appropriate because of substantial 
heterogeneity (e.g. with regard to outcomes, study design). My 
suggestion is a narrative analysis for each class of drugs. 

RESULTS & CONCLUSIONS Pooling is not appropriate, this makes the results not credible.  
Also, the calculations in table 2 are not clear to me. For example, 
there is a large difference in months between the months in two 
studies and I cannot find the presented results in the study of 
Zuraw.  
Presentation: different formats are used: by class of drugs (text) and 
by tyoe of outcome (table 2).  
Meta-analysis, page 11: 6 studies, while on page 10 is stated that 5 
studies are included in the MA. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer: Laurence Bouillet, MD, PhD  

National reference centre for angioedema  

Internal medicine Department  

Grenboel university Hospital  

France  

 

Competing interests: consultancy agreement for CSL Behring, Shire and Viropharma.  

 

The text must be corrected by a english native speaker.  

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2011-000524 on 11 July 2012. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


The text has been corrected by an english native speaker.  

 

Very instructive paper which highlights the need for new studies.  

We would like to thank the reviewer for her appreciation and for the useful comments.  

 

 

Some few comments:  

- Page 1: three patients were described to carry a homozygous defect (ref: A new case of 

homozygous C1-inhibitor deficiency suggests a role for Arg378 in the control  

of kinin pathway activation; Lopes-Lera A et al; J Allergy Clin Immunol 2011)  

 

We have changed the sentence as it follows “few patients” and we added the highlight reference.  

 

- Page 1, last line: "both treatment hazve the common endpoint of reducing the time of angioedema-

related inability" AND THE RISK OF ASPHYXIATION INDUCED BY LARYNGEAL EDEMA.  

 

We added the sentence “and the risk of laryngeal edema”:  

 

- Have you analyzed sides effects related in each study? How many patients had well tolerated the 

treatment?  

 

No major side effects were described in any study, but side effects in such trials are underestimated. 

We have added sentences in the results and discussion sections  

 

- The writing must be improved.  

 

We edited the text by an English native speaker.  

 

Reviewer: Hilary Longhurst  

Barts and The London NHS Trust, Immunology  

 

Meaning is clear but would benefit from editing by native English speaker.  

 

An important paper addressing matters great concern to patients with HAE and their physicians.  

 

Would benefit from minor (cosmetic) editing by a native English speaker.  

 

We would like to thank the reviewer for her appreciation of our work.  

We edited the text by an English native speaker.  

 

Reviewer: Timothy Craig  

Penn State Unversity  

Hershey, PA, USA  

 

The end result was that a meta could not be preformed. The objective was to compare treatments for 

prophylaxis, but this was not possible and thus the objective could not be met.  

 

The manuscript is well written and the research well planned out. The objective could not be met 

since not enough evidence based literature is available to do a meta-analysis. None the less the 

manuscript is important because it calls for needed research in this space. Though the results are 

negative, negative data are important.  
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We would like to thank the reviewer for his comments that are absolutely in line with our thinking.  

 

Reviewer: Dr Penny Fitzharris  

Clinical Director  

immunology  

Auckland City Hospital  

New Zealand  

 

I have no competing interests.  

 

1. Please could the authors clarify what is meant by a "cycle" of therapy.  

 

We added a sentence in the results section. We replaced the term "cycles" with "courses"  

 

2. The English throughout, although understandable in general, would benefit from correction by a 

native English speaker.  

This would assist both readability and clarity of meaning.  

 

We edited the text by an English native speaker.  

 

3. Can the authors provide evidence for the value of simply comparing RR values? Is this of clear and 

acceptable value? I would suggest some reduction in the emphasis placed on this section.  

 

We tried to reduce emphasis on this section. We don’t think that there is much evidence of such a 

way of comparision, as we think that is very difficult to find “Evidence” so few and different studies to 

compare.  

 

The results are credible. It would be appropriate for the authors to clarify in the conclusions that it is 

current expert opinion that antifibrinolytics are not particularly effective while androgens are 

considered very effective. The section regarding up and down dosing for individual patients (in clinical 

practice) could be clarified and the doses used in the included studies given and compared with 

current practice.  

 

Both remarks from the reviewer are highly relevant to clinical practice. We did not go into these details 

because this is just an analysis of the published controlled studies. However, since we agree on the 

relevance, we now mentioned in the text the conclusions of the recently published consensus 

document about the opinion of low efficacy of antifibrinolytics and we specified the differences in the 

doses of androgens used in the studies compared to those used in the clinical practice. Another 

sentence has been added highlighting the effects of these differences  

 

This is an interesting paper. It is surprising that so few research studies have looked at the question of 

prophylaxis in HAE. The authors correctly conclude that additional comparative studies would be 

valuable.  

The introduction is clear. Additional information from the included papers could be given, clarifying 

doses used, what "cycle" of therapy means as above.  

Its an important condition and recognition of the lack of adequate past studies is valuable. 

 

We would like to thank the reviewer for the useful suggestions.  

 

Reviewer: Miranda Langendam, PhD  

Senior epidemiologist  

The Dutch Cochrane Centre  
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Department of Clinical Epidemiology, Biostatistics and Bioinformatics, Academic Medical Center, 

Amsterdam, The Netherlands  

 

I have no competing interests.  

 

Research question:  

1) 'long term' is in the objective in the abstract, but not in the introduction; long term is not defined and 

an eligibility criterion.  

 

We added long term as an eligibility criterion in the method section and a sentence in the 

introduction,  

 

2) not clear why this systematic review focusses on prophylaxis while there is also no SR on 

treatment.  

 

We have done a SR on treatment as well and we will submit soon such a review for publication. We 

didn’t want to report therapy and prophylaxis in one single study because there would be too many 

data and the context is much different.  

 

Methods:  

How is heterogeneity investigated?  

 

We stated in the methods that, due to the small number of studies included, there was no formal 

investigation of heterogeneity. Since in this version of our paper we don't perform any meta-analyses 

any more, the need of a formal investigation of heterogeneity is overcome.  

 

 

No adequate description of data analysis of crossover trials (e.g. results from paired analysis).  

 

We agree with you and in the last sentence of the study limitations we commented on this issue. 

Anyway, in the light of the mainly descriptive aim of this review we believe that this is only a minor 

limitation of our study  

 

What is meant by 'controlled' trials? RCTs and CCTs?  

 

We considered all controlled trials (RCTs and CCTs)  

 

Did authors consider taking adverse events into account as well as an outcome?  

 

No major side effects were described in any study, but, as we already stated in the discussion, 

probably side effects in such trials are underestimated. We have added sentences in the results and 

discussion sections.  

 

More information on the methodological quality of the individual studies would be helpful in 

interpreting the results (see also PRISMA statement: a table with all items for each study is 

recommended). Were all studies randomized?  

Please have a closer look at the study of Sheffer 1977: crossover is dependent on the occurance of 

attacks. I could not obtain the pdf of Sheffer 1972.  

 

We added in the table 1 some more information on the methodological quality of the studies. Sheffer 

studies were not randomized and the course of treatment for placebo and therapy stopped when an 

attack occurred. We are aware about the possible methodological flaws of the original studies, but in 
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this case, we think that a sensitivity analysis (excluding low quality studies) is not possible.  

 

Stat. methods: Pooling is not appropriate because of substantial heterogeneity (e.g. with regard to 

outcomes, study design). My suggestion is a narrative analysis for each class of drugs.  

Pooling is not appropriate, this makes the results not credible.  

We followed the suggestion  

 

Also, the calculations in table 2 are not clear to me. For example, there is a large difference in months 

between the months in two studies and I cannot find the presented results in the study of Zuraw.  

 

The Zuraw results were reported normalized for three months time, we divided that time by three (one 

month)  

To try to clarify this concept, the footnote of tab2 has been modified  

 

Presentation: different formats are used: by class of drugs (text) and by tyoe of outcome (table 2).  

 

We reported both the formats in the text and we think that our formats can help clinicians to better 

compare different drugs taking into account the different end points considered in each study.  

 

 

Meta-analysis, page 11: 6 studies, while on page 10 is stated that 5 studies are included in the MA.  

 

The heparin study didn't report numbers useful for meta-analysis but reported the equality between 

treatments, for this reason it was included in the descriptive analysis. However, in the new version, we 

do not perform any meta-analysis.  

 

best regards  

Giorgio Costantino 
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